upto 3,04,58,187 Equity Shares of the Company of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) per Equity Share at an Issue 

Price of Rs. 91/- per Equity Share (Rupees Ninety One Only) [including a premium of Rs. 81/- per Equity Share (Rupees 

Eighty One)] amounting to Rs. 277,16,95,017/- (Rupees Two Hundred Seventy Seven Crore Sixteen Lakh Ninety Five 

Thousand Seventeen only) on preferential allotment basis to the below mentioned persons being the shareholders of 

Sriven Pharmachem India Private Limited (‘SPIPL’), (CIN: U24233TG2015PTC097894) for consideration other than 

cash i.e. in lieu of acquisition of their 100% stake in the Equity Shares of Sriven Pharmachem India Private Limited

[...]

Sudheer Karna Kankanala, being a related party, for the acquisition of 250000 

equity shares representing 0.82 % of the paid-up share capital of Sriven Pharmachem India Private Limited 

(‘SPIPL/ ‘the Target Company’), at a consideration other than cash, issue and allotment of 250000 (Two 

Lakhs Fifty Thousand) equity shares of the Company having Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each at a 

Price of Rs. 91/- each (including a premium of Rs. 81/- each) aggregating to Rs. 22,750,000 /- (Rupees 

Twenty-Two Crore Seventy-Five Lakhs Only) through preferential basis being rank pari passu in all respects

[...]

of the Memorandum of Association of the Company. 

The current Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crore Only), divided into 

2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. The Paid-up Share Capital of the Company 

is Rs. 10,77,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crore Seventy Seven Lakh Only). 

The Company is proposing to acquire Sriven Pharmachem India Private Limited (SPIPL) for consideration other than 

cash, i.e., through a share swap arrangement. This acquisition involves taking over a 100% stake in the Equity Shares 

of SPIPL, in exchange for issuance of equity shares of the Company to the shareholders of the SPIPL.

[...]

shares of both the companies at swap ratio of 1:1 (i.e. For every 1 Equity Share of Sellers/ Shareholders in SPIPL, 1 

Equity Share of Astal will be issued allotted). 

Mr. Sudheer Karna Kankanala is a shareholder of Sriven Pharmachem India Private Limited (‘SPIPL/ ‘the Target 

Company’) holding 250000 (Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each 

representing 0.82% of the paid-up share capital of the Target Company, who is a related party of the Company within 

the meaning of Section 2(76) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Regulation 2(1)(zb) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations